

PARLIAMENT OF SINGAPORE

FIRST SESSION

ORDER PAPER SUPPLEMENT

54

Sup. No. 21

WEDNESDAY, 24TH MAY, 1967

NOTICES OF AMENDMENTS TO BILLS

IN COMMITTEE

CONTROL OF IMPORTS AND EXPORTS (AMENDMENT) BILL [BILL NO. 6/67]

Clause 2:

Minister for Finance:

In page 1, line 6: to leave out from “amended” to the end of line 10 and insert —

“by deleting the proviso thereto and substituting therefor the following:—

“Provided that any cancellation, suspension or variation of the conditions of any import licence or permit shall not be enforced until an existing irrevocable letter of credit issued in respect of it has expired, unless such officer or person has reason to believe that such irrevocable letter of credit was not established in good faith.”.

Note: to leave out the marginal reference “Cap. 214.”.

INTESTATE SUCCESSION BILL as reported from Select Committee (Paper Parl. 5 of 1967) — Recommittal in respect of amendments to clause 7. the introduction of a new clause and amendment to the Long Title.

Clause 7:

Minister for Law and National Development:

- (1) **In page 2, line 38:** to leave out the comma where it secondly occurs and insert “and”.
- (2) **In page 2, line 39:** to leave out “and no brother or sister”.
- (3) **In page 3, line 30:** to leave out “neither” and insert “no”.
- (4) **In page 3, line 30:** to leave out “nor” and insert “or”.

New clause:

Minister for Law and National Development:

“Repeal. The Parsee Intestate Succession Ordinance is hereby repealed.”

Note: It is intended that this new clause be inserted immediately after clause 11.

Long Title:

Minister for Law and National Development:

In page 1: At end, to add “, and to repeal the Parsee Intestate Succession Ordinance (Chapter 30 of the Revised Edition)”.

WOMEN'S CHARTER (AMENDMENT) BILL as reported from Select Committee (Paper Parl. 7 of 1967) — Recommittal in respect of amendment to clause 28.

Clause 28:

Madam Chan Choy Siong:

In page 8, lines 27 to 37: to leave out the whole of paragraphs (a) and (b).

Note: Consequential amendments: to re-letter subsequent paragraphs (c), (d) and (e) as (a), (b) and (c) respectively.
